[Fox, Charles H.]

CHARLES FOX

Fort Plain—Charles H. Fox, 84, died yesterday in the home of his son, Charles D. Fox, RD 1.

He was born in Fort Plain. He had been employed by the Hix Furniture Co. and Bailey Knitting Co. before his retirement several years ago. He married Grace Hinds in 1906.

Besides his wife and son Charles, he leaves another son James, and a daughter, Mrs. Victor [Florence Fox] Ehle, all of Fort Plain.

The funeral will be at 2 Friday from the Swartz Funeral Home with the Rev. Raymond Scott, pastor of the Universalist Church, officiating. Burial will be in Fort Plain Cemetery.

Daily Press, Utica NY, Wed. 14 Oct 1964

Transcribed on 18 Apr 2011 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY